PERIODICAL GAP  10,833,229  75,251,641  (41,197,609)  16,902,635  14,371,473  (76,161,369)

CUMULATIVE GAP  10,833,229  86,084,869  44,887,260  61,789,896  76,161,369  -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD FROM
1 JANUARY TO 31 DECEMBER 2015  T R A N S L A T I O N

81
TRANSLATION NOTE: This is a translation of the original document issued in the Serbian language. All due care has been

taken to produce a translation that is as faithful as possible to the original. However, if any questions arise related to
interpretation of the information contained in the translation, the Serbian version of the document shall prevail.

29.  RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

29.4.  Interest rate risk (continued)

The table below shows the effects of change in interest rates on the Bank’s net income and net assets, valued by
applying standard scenario and not taking into account assumptions on asymmetrical changes of the yield curve.
Standard scenario implies parallel movement of the yield curve by 100bps and 200 bps.

RSD thousand
 Increase by 100bps Decrease by 100bps Increase by 200bps Decrease by 200bp
Sensitivity of the Bank’s net income on the change in interest rates
2015
As of 31 December (195,818) 195,818 (391,636) 391,636
Period average (104,476) 104,476 (208,952) 208,952
Period maximum 191,054 512,025 382,107 1,024,050
Period minimum (512,025) (191,054) (1,024,050) (382,107)
2014
As of 31 December (111,990) 112,556 (223,980) 225,111
Period average (162,717) 163,422 (325,434) 326,844
Period maximum 473,190 599,541 946,380 1,199,082
Period minimum (598,518) (472,599) (1,197,037) (945,197)
Sensitivity of the Bank’s net assets on the change in interest rates
2015
As of 31 December (971,530) 971,530 (1,817,094) 2,447,331
Period average (786,846) 786,846 (1,440,785) 2,155,138
Period maximum (599,305) 974,464 (1,066,595) 2,587,001
Period minimum (974,464) 599,305 (1,817,094) 1,644,336
2014
As of 31 December (801,890) 801,890 (1,474,071) 2,054,593
Period average (783,793) 783,793 (1,447,903) 1,827,307
Period maximum 12,752 1,056,889 42,892 2,587,759
Period minimum (1,056,889) (12,752) (2,055,225) (20,866)

The following table represents value at risk for financial assets available for sale portfolio:

EUR
 IRR AFS VaR 31. December Average Maximum Minimum
2015  505,374   859,737   1,312,175   446,897
2014 1,178,994 304,786 1,235,543 156,292

29.5. Operational Risk

Operational risk is the risk of negative effects on the Bank’s financial result and equity due to failures in performance
of operating activities (processes), human mistakes, system errors and the influence of external factors. This definition
includes legal risk, but excludes strategic and reputational risk.

Bank’s goal is to manage operational risk, in order to achieve balance between preventing financial loss and damage
to the Bank’s reputation, on one side, and economic profitability and innovation, on the other. Bank’s policy requires
respecting all currently valid regulations.